

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.8733 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	07.07.2023	<p><u>GRKP,J</u></p> <p>Heard Ms.Sahithya Reddy, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Ghanta Sridhar, Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners and Sri M.Kondala Rao, Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1.</p> <p>2. By Order dated 25.04.2023 this Court has issued Personal Notice to the Respondent No.3 and directed the Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners to send the Notice.</p> <p>3. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners has filed a Memo on 14.06.2023 in which it is stated that the Notice sent to the Respondent No.3 has been returned with an endorsement "refused".</p> <p>4. Learned Counsel has also drawn the attention of this Court to the proof of postal endorsement which is filed along with the Memo. This Court has verified the same and noticed that, on 13.05.2023 the postal department has noted that "Item Returned Refused".</p> <p>5. In this view of the matter, since the Respondent No.3 has refused to accept notice, it shall be treated as Deemed Notice and the Court can now proceed with the matter.</p>	(Contd...)

07-07-2023 (Contd...)

		<p>6. However, the Court having noticed that the Respondent No.3 is a Medical College and that the Writ Petition is filed by two Writ Petitioners, seeking refund of certain amounts, this Court directs the Registry to issue Notice to the Respondent No.3 forthwith.</p> <p>7. Registry is directed to issue Notice to the Respondent No.3 and also print the name of Sri Sudesh Anand, Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.2 in the cause-list.</p> <p>8. List the matter on 14.07.2023.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">GRKP,J</p> <p><i>MDP</i></p>	
--	--	--	--